indebtedness (including the Senior Secured Credit Facility and the indenture governing the Senior Notes), and will depend upon our results of
operations, financial condition, capital requirements and other factors that our board of directors deems relevant.

34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table describes our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2012:

 n  on an actual basis;

n  on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the issuance and sale by us of 8,250,000 shares of common stock based on an assumed public
offering price of $16.99 per share, which was the closing price of our common stock on May 8, 2012, as reported by The NASDAQ
Global Market, and our receipt of the estimated net proceeds therefrom, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,” and the
consolidated financial statements of Acadia, YFCS, PHC, HHC Delaware and the Haven Facilities and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus or incorporated herein by reference.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

(unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and

per share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 840   $ 133,447

Debt:
Senior Secured Credit Facility:

Senior secured term loan   $ 152,937   $ 152,937
Revolving credit facility   7,000   7,000

Senior Notes   147,577   147,577

Total debt (including current portion)   $ 307,514   $ 307,514

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; 90,000,000 authorized and 32,128,474 issued and

outstanding, actual; 90,000,000 authorized and
40,482,554 issued and outstanding, as adjusted   321   404

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted   —   —

Additional paid-in-capital   141,260   273,784
Accumulated deficit   (40,901)   (40,901)

Total equity   100,680   233,287

Total capitalization   $ 408,194   $ 540,801

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $16.99 per share would increase (decrease) each of as adjusted cash and
cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, stockholders’ equity and total capitalization by approximately $7.8 million, assuming that the number of
shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

35

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables set forth the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data for Acadia, YFCS, PHC, MeadowWood and the Haven

[…]

been completed and the completion of fair value determinations may result in changes in the values assigned to property and equipment and other
assets (including intangibles) acquired and liabilities assumed.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our financial
position or results of operations actually would have been had the events noted above in fact occurred on the assumed dates or to project our
financial position or results of operations for any future date or future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto of Acadia, YFCS, PHC, HHC Delaware and the Haven Facilities included elsewhere in this prospectus or incorporated herein by reference.

36

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

ACADIA

HEALTHCARE   YFCS   PHC
HHC

DELAWARE
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA

ACADIA

HAVEN
FACILITIES

PRO FORMA
HAVEN

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue before

provision before
doubtful
accounts  $ 224,599   $ 45,686   $59,786   $ 7,541   $ 337,612   $ 43,448   $ 381,060

Provision for doubtful
accounts   (3,226)   (208)   (3,466)   (339)   (7,239)   (1,458)   (8,697)

Revenue   221,373   45,478   56,320   7,202   330,373   41,990   372,363

Salaries, wages and
benefits   156,561   29,502   31,569   4,747   222,379   21,391   243,770

Professional fees   9,044   —   6,365   454   1,901   (6)   17,764   1,374   19,138
Supplies   11,377   —   2,299   469   2,204   (6)   16,349   2,819   19,168
Rents and leases   5,802   —   3,048   19   1,320   (6)   10,189   171   10,360
Other operating

expenses   20,472   9,907   7,576   636   (5,425)  (6)   33,166   4,119   37,285
Depreciation and

amortization   4,288   819   1,051   179   (294)  (7a)   6,473   1,046   (470)  (7c)   7,049
   430   (7b)

Interest expense, net   9,191   1,726   1,160   224   16,090   (8a)   28,391   343   1,571   (8b)   30,305
Sponsor management

fees   1,347   —   —   —   (1,347)  (9)   —   —   —
Transaction-related

expenses   41,547   —   3,374   —   (44,921)  (10)   —   —   —
Change in fair value of

derivatives   —   —   —   —   —   (276)   276   (11)   —
Legal settlement   —   —   446   —   446   —   446

Total expenses   259,629   41,954   56,888   6,728   (30,042)   335,157   30,987   1,377   367,521
Income (loss) from

continuing
operations
before income
taxes   (38,256)   3,524   (568)   474   30,042   (4,784)   11,003   (1,377)   4,842

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes   (5,383)   1,404   403   193   (133)  (12)   8,501   4,071   (551)  (13)   12,021

   12,017   (13)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations  $ (32,873)  $ 2,120   $ (971)  $ 281   $ 18,158   $ (13,285)  $ 6,932   $ (826)   $ (7,179)

Earnings per share—
income (loss)
from continuing
operations:
Basic  $ (1.75)   $ (0.22)

Diluted  $ (1.75)   $ (0.22)

Weighted average
shares:
Basic   18,757   4,074   (14a)   9,268   (14b)   32,099

Diluted   18,757   4,074   (14a)   9,268   (14b)   32,099

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

37

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

ACADIA

HEALTHCARE

HAVEN
FACILITIES

PRO FORMA
HAVEN

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

  (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue before provision before doubtful accounts  $ 93,021   $ 7,158   $ 100,179
Provision for doubtful accounts   (1,723)   (233)   (1,956)

Revenue   91,298   6,925   98,223

Salaries, wages and benefits   56,540   3,694   60,234
Professional fees   4,216   222   4,438
Supplies   4,457   461   4,918
Rents and leases   2,320   25   2,345
Other operating expenses   9,140   687   9,827
Depreciation and amortization   1,615   172   (76)  (7c)   1,711
Interest expense, net   7,282   56   257   (8b)   7,595
Transaction-related expenses   695   —   (695)  (10)   —

Total expenses   86,265   5,317   (514)   91,068
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income

taxes   5,033   1,608   514   7,155
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,665   595   206   (13)   2,466

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 3,368   $ 1,013   $ 308   $ 4,689

Earnings per share—income (loss) from continuing
operations:

Basic  $ 0.10   $ 0.15

Diluted  $ 0.10   $ 0.15

Weighted average shares:
Basic   32,120   32,120

Diluted   32,333   32,333

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

38

(1) (5)

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

ACADIA

HEALTHCARE   YFCS   PHC
HHC

DELAWARE
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA

ACADIA

HAVEN
FACILITIES

PRO FORMA
HAVEN

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue before

provision before
doubtful
accounts  $ 17,584   $ 45,686   $15,456   $ 3,668   $ 82,394   $ 10,838   $ 93,232

Provision for doubtful
accounts   (738)   (208)   (685)   (133)   (1,764)   (433)   (2,197)

Revenue   16,846   45,478   14,771   3,535   80,630   10,405   91,035
Salaries, wages and

benefits   10,712   29,502   8,199   2,316   50,729   5,217   55,946
Professional fees   375   —   1,893   161   1,901   (6)   4,330   276   4,606
Supplies   933   —   571   235   2,204   (6)   3,943   727   4,670
Rents and leases   351   —   885   13   1,320   (6)   2,569   38   2,607
Other operating

expenses   1,886   9,907   2,139   363   (5,425)  (6)   8,870   964   9,834
Depreciation and

amortization   243   819   287   91   (294)  (7a)   1,266   272   (128)  (7c)   1,410
   120   (7b)

Interest expense, net   223   1,726   (13)   133   5,137   (8a)   7,206   85   399   (8b)   7,690
Sponsor management

fees   45   —   —   —   (45)  (9)   —   —   —
Transaction-related

expenses   2,606   —   —   —   (2,606)  (10)   —   —   —
Change in fair value of

derivatives   —   —   —   —   —   (73)   73   (11)   —
Legal settlement   —   —   446   —   446   —   446

Total expenses   17,374   41,954   14,407   3,312   2,312   79,359   7,506   344   87,209
Income (loss) from

continuing
operations
before income
taxes   (528)   3,524   364   223   (2,312)   1,271   2,899   (344)   3,826

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes   (271)   1,404   299   93   (133)  (12)   467   1,073   (138)  (13)   1,402

   (925)  (13)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations  $ (257)  $ 2,120   $ 65   $ 130   $ (1,254)   $ 804   $ 1,826   $ (206)   $ 2,424

Earnings per share—
income (loss)
from continuing
operations:
Basic  $ (0.01)   $ 0.08

Diluted  $ (0.01)   $ 0.08

Weighted average
shares:
Basic   17,633   4,892   (18a)   9,583   (18b)   32,108

Diluted   17,633   4,892   (18a)   9,583   (18b)   32,108

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

39

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Dollars in thousands)

(1) The amounts in this column represent, for Acadia, actual results for the periods presented.
(2) The amounts in this column represent, for YFCS, actual results for the period from January 1, 2011 to the April 1, 2011 acquisition date. The

condensed consolidated statements of operations of YFCS have been reclassified to present the provision for doubtful accounts as a

[…]

“controlled company” for the purposes of the NASDAQ listing requirements. Following the completion of this offering, we will no longer qualify as a
“controlled company” and will no longer be exempt from certain corporate governance requirements. See “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to this
Offering and Ownership of Our Common Stock—Following the completion of this offering, we will no longer be a “controlled company” under the
NASDAQ listing requirements and, as a result, will no longer qualify for exemptions from certain corporate governance requirements.”

Unless otherwise indicated below, to our knowledge, all persons listed below would have had sole voting and investment power with respect to
their shares of common stock, except to the extent authority is shared by spouses under applicable law. In preparing the following table, we have
relied on the information furnished by the persons listed below.

45

Table of Contents

NAME

SHARES BENEFICIALLY
OWNED PRIOR TO THIS

OFFERING

SHARES BENEFICIALLY
OWNED AFTER THIS OFFERING

ASSUMING NO EXERCISE OF
THE UNDERWRITERS’ OPTION

SHARES BENEFICIALLY
OWNED AFTER THIS OFFERING
ASSUMING FULL EXERCISE OF
THE UNDERWRITERS’ OPTION

 NUMBER   PERCENTAGE  NUMBER   PERCENTAGE   NUMBER   PERCENTAGE
5% Stockholders:

Waud Capital Partners   18,225,826   56.5%   18,225,826   45.0%   18,225,826   43.7%
Joey A. Jacobs   1,427,438   4.4%   1,427,438   3.5%   1,427,438   3.4%

Executive Officers and Directors:
Joey A. Jacobs   1,427,438   4.4%   1,427,438   3.5%   1,427,438   3.4%
Brent Turner   371,045   1.2%   371,045   *   371,045   *
Ronald M. Fincher   316,962   *   316,962   *   316,962   *
Jack E. Polson   311,814   *   311,814   *   311,814   *
Christopher L. Howard   310,385   *   310,385   *   310,385   *
Bruce A. Shear   374,655   1.2%   374,655   *   374,655   *
Reeve B. Waud   18,225,826   56.5%   18,225,826   45.0%   18,225,826   43.7%
David O. Neighbours   —   *   —   *   —   *
Matthew W. Clary   —   *   —   *   —   *
Eric S. Gordon   —   *   —   *   —   *
Bradley M. Eckmann   —   *   —   *   —   *
Christopher J. Graber   —   *   —   *   —   *
Matthew A. London   —   *   —   *   —   *
William G. Grieco   96,398   *   96,398   *   96,398   *
Wade D. Miquelon   7,148   *   7,148   *   7,148   *

All executive officers and directors
as a group (15 persons)   18,111,444   56.2%   18,111,444   44.7%   18,111,444   43.4%

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1% of our outstanding common stock.

 14,553,073 of the reported shares of Acadia common stock are owned of record as follows: (i) 2,646,915 shares by Waud Capital Partners II, L.P. (“WCP II”), (ii) 4,838,981 shares by Waud
Capital Partners QP II, L.P. (“Waud QP II”), (iii) 842,217 shares by the Reeve B. Waud 2011 Family Trust, (iv) 93,580 shares by Waud Family Partners, L.P. (“WFP LP”), (v) 738,513 shares
by WCP FIF II (Acadia), L.P. (“WCP FIF II”), (vi) 756,365 shares by Waud Capital Affiliates II, L.L.C. (“Waud Affiliates II”), (vii) 388,167 shares by Waud Capital Affiliates III, L.L.C. (“Waud